
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Friday, 20th October 2023  
 
  
MEETING  LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Shah (Chair), Satti (Vice-Chair), Carter, 

Instone, Khawar, Mohammad, Mohindra, Naveed, Nazir 
and Stedmond) 

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,  

25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
  
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 9 and Appendix B of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June 

2023 
 

3 - 4 All 

 
 LICENSING ISSUES 

  
4.   Proposed amendments to the Private Hire and 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy 
 

5 - 44 All 

 
5.   Members Attendance Record 2023/24 

 
45 - 46 All 

 
6.   Date of Next Meeting - 5th February 2024 

 
- - 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for
[...]
server takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 1st June, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Shah (Chair), Satti (Vice-Chair), Carter, Instone, Khawar, 
Mohindra, Naveed, Nazir and Stedmond 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors E. Ahmed, I. Ahmed, Iftakhar, 

Muvvala, Rana and Tomar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mohammad 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None declared.  
 

2. Licensing Committee Terms of Reference - To Note  
 
The Committee’s terms of reference were outined for Members information.  
  
Resolved – That the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th February 2023  
 

Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  

 
4. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  

 
Members noted the guidance on predetermination and predisposition.  
 

5. Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of 
Designated Chairs  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which set out 
details for the establishment of a licensing Sub-Committee, with terms of 
reference as set out in Appendix A to the report. Nominations were also 
sought for the appointment of designated chairs to the Sub-Committee for the 
2023/24 municipal year.  
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  Note the Licensing Sub-Committee’s terms of reference attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
  

(b)  That a Licensing Sub-Committee be established as required on a 
proportional basis (2 Conservative, 1 Labour) to determine applications 
where representations have been made. 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Licensing Committee - 01.06.23 

(c)  That Councillors Shah, Satti and Khawar be appointed to act as 
designated Chairs of the Sub-Committee for the 2023/2024 municipal 
year.  

  
(d)  That in the event of the unavailability of the Labour Member, a Sub-

Committee will be convened with three Conservative Members. 
  
(Councillor Carter abstained from voting) 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting - 30th October 2023  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 30th October 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 6.43 pm) 
 

Page 4



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Licensing Committee 

Date:  
 

30th October 2023 

Subject: 
 

Proposed amendments to the private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicle policy. 
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Ketan Ghandi - Associate Director, Community 
and Public Protection 
  

Contact Officer: 
 

Russell Denney-Clarke, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager 
Rachael Rumney, Principal Licensing Officer 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
ALL  

Exempt: NO 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Current private hire & hackney 
carriage vehicle policy 
Appendix B – Consultation comments 
Appendix C – Email responses  
Appendix D – Email response from SBC 
Environment Management 
Appendix E – Poll result 
Appendix F - Hybrid vehicle information 
Appendix G – Equality Impact Assessment 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the current private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicle policy with regards to the age and Ultra-low emission standard requirements 
for licensed vehicles and the introduction of an age limit for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAVS), to note the consultation responses and decide whether to agree 
the amendments to the policy. 

Recommendations: 

1.2 The Committee is requested to consider the proposed policy amendment and 
resolve: -   

 
(a) Note the report and comment on the amendments to the private hire and hackney 

carriage vehicle policy. 
 

(b) Note the consultation responses.  
 

(c) Agree the amendments to the private hire and hackney carriage vehicle policy 
having regard to the responses and alternative proposals received from the 
consultation.   
 

(d) Agree to rescind the current vehicle age and specification policy for private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles.  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
 

(e) Agree the effective dates of the vehicle policy amendments. 
 

(f) Agree any amendments to the proposed policy changes, having regard to the 
responses from the consultation.  

Reason:  
1.3 The licensing of Ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEV) is due to become mandatory in 

2025, with non-compliant diesel, petrol and hybrid vehicles needing to be replaced if 
they do not meet the ULEV emission standard.  The implementation of this policy 
has been reviewed due to the cost and supply of ULEV compliant vehicles for the 
licensed private hire and hackney carriage trade and the restrictive number of 
vehicles that meet the ULEV emission standard.  

2. Report 

Introductory paragraph 

2.1     The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows the Local 
Authority to set standards for the granting of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licences. 
 

Options considered 

2.2 Consideration has been given to how the decision sought will help the Council 
meets its vision, corporate priorities however the nature of the private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicle policy is outside the scope of these priorities.  An 
individual’s decision to licence a vehicle is not within the control of the Council.  

Background 

2.3 The current vehicle policy was approved by the Licensing Committee in 2018 and 
came into force on 1 September 2018.   

 
2.4 The current policy is detailed in full at Appendix A.  The policy had a phased 

implementation, with most licensed vehicles having to meet the ULEV standard by 
31 December 2025.   

 
2.5 The ULEV emission standard means a vehicle that uses low carbon technologies 

and meets the following requirements: - 
• emits less than 75g of CO2/km from the exhaust (tailpipe) 
• capable of operating zero tailpipe emissions for a range of at least 10 miles. 

2.6 The ULEV policy can be summarised as follows: -  
 
New driver applicants (from 1 September 2018) can only licence vehicles that: - 
• Comply with the ULEV emission standard. 
• Vehicle must be less than 3 years old at the time of licensing.  

Drivers licensed before 1 September 2018 can licence vehicles that: -  
• Euro 6 compliant  
• Vehicle must be less than years old at the time of licensing.  

2.7 The Licensing team had been informed that through Slough Borough Council Low 
Emission Strategy, a government grant of £370,035 had been secured to create 

Page 6



 
pilot schemes to assist the licensed trade to transition to ULEV vehicles.  To date, 
the Licensing team have received no information regarding any schemes and the 
trade has received no financial assistance to encourage licensing of ULEV vehicles.   
 

2.8 From 1 January 2025, the ULEV emission standard is due to be implemented for 
most licensed vehicles. Any licensed vehicle that does not meet the ULEV standard 
in 2025, will have the renewal application rejected and applicants will have to 
replace the vehicle with one that meets the ULEV requirement.   
 

2.9 Wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) were not included in the 2018 policy 
change.  At present, they can be licensed indefinitely, with no age limit, subject to 
passing the certificate of compliance test and do not need to meet the ULEV 
emission standard in 2025. 

 
Policy review 
 
2.10 The current policy was created to improve the quality of the private hire and 

hackney carriage fleet, with an emphasis placed on licensing vehicles that emit 
fewer emissions in line with the Council’s commitment to improve air quality in 
Slough, which is detailed in the Council’s Low Emissions Strategy.  
 

2.11 This policy has greatly reduced the number of new private hire vehicle licences 
granted and has been a significant barrier to entering the licensed trade for new 
driver applicants.   
 

2.12 The COVID19 pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis has further exacerbated the 
problem. The licensed trade has suffered due to lost income, a decline in Slough’s 
night-time economy, vehicle supply issues and rising costs of both fuel and 
vehicles.  Since 2018, there has been an approximately 50% reduction in the 
number of licensed private hire vehicle licensed by Slough Borough Council.   

 
2.13 The current fleet of licensed vehicles has been reviewed and it has been concluded 

that meeting the ULEV vehicle standard by 31 December 2025 is not achievable 
and would place an unreasonable financial burden on the licensed trade.  
Additionally, licensing a vehicle that is less than the 3 years old requirement is cost 
prohibitive.   

  
 Analysis of licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles – 25 

September 2023 
 

• 449 - Total number of licensed private hire & hackney carriage vehicles. 
• 38% of licensed vehicles are hybrid or electric vehicles. 
• 14% of licensed vehicles currently meet the ULEV emission standard. 
• 13% (61) of licensed vehicles are wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVS)  

2.14 Implementing an upper age limit on WAV’s will remove the most polluting diesel 
vehicles from the private hire and hackney carriage hackney carriage fleet.  
 

Consultation 
 
2.15 A public consultation on the proposed changes was held between 16 August – 14 

September 2023.  The consultees included: -  
 

Page 7



 
• private hire and hackney carriage drivers 
• private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licence holders 
• private hire operators  
• all ward Councillors  
• Slough taxi federation 
• Slough taxi association 
• Private hire association   
• Jason Newman - Carbon & Sustainability Group Manager  
• Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
• Berkshire Licensing Forum 

2.16 Two policy options were proposed, each option was identical except for the 
implementation dates and the age of the vehicle at the time of first being licensed.  
Representations to the consultation could be made via email.  

 
2.17 Summary of proposed policy options: -  
 

• Both options removed the requirement for vehicles to meet the ULEV emission 
standard. 

• Both options allow for currently licensed petrol, diesel, and mild hybrid vehicles 
to be renewed and remain licensed until they reach 9 years of age. 

• Wheelchair accessible and specialist vehicles can remain licensed until the 
vehicle reaches 17 years of age. 

• The licensing of petrol and diesels wheelchair accessible and specialist vehicles 
will continue, and these vehicles will not need to be replaced with hybrid or 
electric vehicles.  

 
Implementation dates - Option A Implementation dates - Option B 

The grant of a new vehicle licences to 
diesel vehicles will cease on 1 January 
2025 

The grant of a new vehicle licences to 
diesel vehicles will cease on 1 January 
2026 

The grant of a new vehicle licences to 
petrol vehicles will cease on 1 January 
2026 

The grant of a new vehicle licences to 
petrol vehicles will cease on 1 January 
2027 

Vehicle must be less than 5 years old 
when first licensed  

Vehicles must be less than 4 years old 
when first licensed 

 
Consultation response 
 
2.18 There were 113 responses to the consultation.  The full responses are attached at 

Appendices B, C & D. 
 
2.19 Option A was the preferred option receiving 45% of the poll vote (see Appendix E). 
 
2.20 Option B received 44% of the poll vote, whilst 20% wanted the current policy to 

remain.  
 
2.21 Having reviewed the consultation responses, they can be summarised as follows: -  
 

• Respondents raised concerns regarding the high cost of hybrid and electric 
vehicles. 

Page 8



 
• The lack of availability of charging points. 
• Limited availability and high cost of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
• Suggested an extension to the implementation date to 2030. 

 
Proposed policy – Option A 
 
2.22 All private hire and hackney carriage vehicles being licensed for the first time, must 

be less than 5 years old (see explanatory note 1) on the date the vehicle licence 
application is submitted. 

 
Currently licensed petrol, diesels and mild hybrid vehicles can remain licensed until the 
vehicle reaches 9 years of age.  
 
Hybrid (with zero emissions capability) and electric vehicles can remain licensed until the 
vehicle reaches 12 years of age. 
 
Requests to renew a vehicle licence for a petrol, diesel, or mild hybrid beyond 9 years of 
age will be automatically refused (see explanatory note 2).   
 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) & specialist vehicles  
WAVs and specialist vehicles must be: 

• less than 5 years old at the first time of licensing 
• Euro 6 compliant. 

 
WAV’s and specialist vehicles can remain licensed until 17 years of age. This applies to 
both private hire and hackney carriage licensed vehicles.   
 
Diesel vehicles – 2025 onwards 
 
From 1st January 2025, Slough Borough Council will cease to licence diesel vehicles.  
This applies to vehicle grant applications only.   
 
Currently licensed diesel vehicles will remain so until they reach 9 years of age, subject to 
valid renewal applications being made before the expiry date of the licence.   
 
WAVs and specialist vehicles will be exempt, and the licensing of diesels permitted. 
 
Hybrid & electric vehicles – 2026 onwards 
 
From 1st January 2026, Slough Borough Council will cease to grant new vehicle licences 
to petrol and mild hybrid vehicles.  Vehicles must be: -  

• less than 5 years old at the first time of licensing 
• either a hybrid or electric vehicle  
• a minimum range of 30 miles with zero emissions  

 
Valid renewal applications for petrol, diesel and mild hybrid vehicles will be accepted until 
the vehicle reaches 9 years of age.  
 
Hybrid vehicles with zero emission capability and electric vehicles can remain licensed 
until the vehicle reaches 12 years of age. 
 
WAVs and specialist vehicles will be exempt, and the licensing of petrol & diesels 
permitted. 

Page 9



 
 
Explanatory Note 1: The date of registration detailed in the Vehicle registration document 

(V5) will be used to determine the age of the vehicle. 
For imported vehicles, the year of manufacture (1st January) will be 
used to determine the age.   

Explanatory note 2:  Mild hybrids have been excluded as they have no zero-emission 
capability. 

3. Implications of the Recommendation 

3.1  Financial implications 

3.1.1 There are no financial implications to the Council.  

3.2  Legal implications 

3.2.1  Part II of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows the 
Local Authority to set standards as it considers reasonably necessary for the 
granting of private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licences.  

 
3.2.2 Under Part 3.4 (Responsibility for Council Functions) of the Council’s Constitution, 

the Licensing Committee is responsible for: 
 

Determining all functions not reserved to Full Council in connection with: 
• Private hire and hackney carriages, including where individuals have been 

convicted of offences, there is other cause for concern about suitability or 
officers consider it appropriate to refer the matter to the committee. 

• Setting conditions, fares and fees and charges for private hire and hackney 
carriage licensing. 

 
To approve policy and fees and charges for the above functions where these are 
not executive functions or reserved to Council. 

 

3.3 Risk management implications 

3.3.1  Risk Management Matrix Score 2 
 
There is uncertainty from Central Government regarding the implementation date 
for the ban on the manufacture of petrol and diesel engines.  The vehicle policy will 
be reviewed as and when necessary to e
[...]
d-hackney-carriage-vehicle-policy-2020
https://www.slough.gov.uk/news/article/63/funds-to-encourage-electric-taxis


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy 

Ultra-Low Emission Vehicles (ULEV) 

ULEV is a term used to describe any vehicle that uses low carbon technologies and emits 
less than 75g of CO2/km from the tailpipe.   

From the 1st September 2018, all new vehicles being licensed by new driver applicants 
must be a ULEV vehicle.  

New applicants (private hire) 

Compliance dates & emission 
standard 

Vehicle to be licensed 

 

1st September 2018 - All new vehicles 
to be licensed for the first time as a 
private hire vehicle by a new 
applicant for a private hire driver 
licence must be to ULEV standard. 

 

 

ULEV standard means, a vehicle that 
uses low carbon technologies and 
emits less than 75g of CO2/km from 
the tailpipe and is capable of 
operating in zero tailpipe emission 
mode for a range of at least ten 
miles. 

 

The vehicles must be under 3 years 
of age from the date of first 
registration at the time of first being 
licensed. 

 
Please note the following: 
Any ULEV standard vehicle once licenced by a new applicant must only be replaced by 
another ULEV standard vehicle under 3 years of age. 
 
New applicants will not be permitted to have a vehicle currently licensed by Slough Borough 
Council, transferred to them after the effective date, unless the vehicle is of the required 
ULEV**Standard and is under 3 years of age from the date of first registration.   
 
Current licence holders 

All currently licensed saloon private hire & hackney carriage vehicles are to remain licensed 
until they reach 9 years of age.  Please note this policy does not currently apply to purpose 
built wheelchair accessible vehicles.  

 

 

Page 13



Compliance dates & emission 
standard 

Vehicle to be licensed  

 

1st September 2018  

CAZ standard (Euro 6 diesel / Euro 5 
petrol) 

 

All 
[...]
sion once inspected by council Option A Kunda Singh sohal 

P
age 26



Page 27

Highlight

APPENDIX C



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject: FW: Consultation Response - Taxi Licensing  
 
Good afternoon Sophie,  
 
Firstly, apologies for the delay in responding to you.  I hope my responses clarify the proposed policy 

changes. 
 

• For Options A and B, the consultation states that “Slough Borough Council will cease to license 
diesel vehicles. This applies to vehicle grant applications only”. Does this mean that non-grant 
diesel vehicles will eligible for a license or will the Council cease to grant any diesel taxi licenses? 
Yes, currently diesel vehicles could be renewed and remain licensed until the vehicle reaches 9 
years of age. 

 
• It is not mentioned in the consultation what emission standard a vehicle must be if applying for a 

new license before 2025-2026. Will the emission standard requirements from the original taxi 
licensing policy still apply? The policy removes the requirement for any vehicle to meet a 
specific emission standard.   

 
• In terms of preferred options, Option A is likely to bring about emission improvements quicker 

than Option B, therefore this is my preferred option. 
 
• Will you be publishing the consultation feedback? I am due to develop Slough’s Air Quality 

Action Plan this year and this info would be really helpful.  The report and consultation results 
will be published mid-October and the Licensing Committee meeting is scheduled for 30 
October. 

 
Please let me know if you require any further information. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
Rachael Rumney 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Place | Regulation 
 
01753 875664 
 
Please note my usual working days are Wednesday, Thursday and Friday.  
 
From: _Licensing <Licensing@slough.gov.uk>  
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:31 AM 
To: Rachael Rumney <Rachael.Rumney@slough.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: Consultation Response - Taxi Licensing  
 
 

[...]
rs. 
 

  

P
age 41



 6 

Action Plan and Timetable for Implementation 
At this stage a timetabled Action Plan should be developed to address any concerns/issues related to equality in the existing or 
proposed policy/service or function. This plan will need to be integrated into the appropriate Service/Business Plan. 
 

Action Target 
Groups 

Lead 
Responsibility 

Outcomes/Success Criteria Monitoring 
& 
Evaluation 

Target 
Date 

Progress to 
Date 

 
 
 
 

      

 
 
 
 
 

      

Name: 

What course of action does this EIA suggest you take? More than one of the following may apply 
 

Outcome 1: No major change required. The EIA has not identified any potential for discrimination or adverse impact 
and all opportunities to promote equality have been taken 

 

Outcome 2: Adjust the policy to remove barriers identified by the EIA or better promote equality. Are you satisfied that 
the proposed adjustments will remove the barriers identified? (Complete action plan). 

 

Outcome 3: Continue the policy despite potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote equality 
identified. You will need to ensure that the EIA clearly sets out the justifications for continuing with it. You should 
consider whether there are sufficient plans to reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact (see 
questions below).  (Complete action plan). 

 

Outcome 4: Stop and rethink the policy when the EIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.  (Complete 
action plan). 

 

P
age 42



 7 

Signed:  ……………………………………………………(Person completing the EIA) 
 
Name:    …………………………………………………… 
Signed:  ……………………………………………………( Policy Lead if not same as above) 
Date: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2023/24 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

COUNCILLOR 01.06.23 30.10.23 
 

05.02.24 11.03.24 

Carter P    

Instone P    

Khawar P    

Mohammad Ap    

Mohindra P    

Naveed P    

Nazir P    

Satti P    

Shah 
 

P    

Stedmond 
 

P    

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 45

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June 2023
	4 Proposed amendments to the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy.
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason:


	2.	Report
	Introductory paragraph
	Background

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	3.1		Financial implications
	3.2		Legal implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications

	4.	Background Papers

	Appendix A - Current Vehicle Policy
	Appendix B  - Consultation Responses
	Appendix C - Email responses to consultation
	Appendix D - Environment Management email response
	Subject: FW: Consultation Response - Taxi Licensing
	From: _Licensing <Licensing@slough.gov.uk>  Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2023 10:31 AM To: Rachael Rumney <Rachael.Rumney@slough.gov.uk> Subject: FW: Consultation Response - Taxi Licensing
	From: Sophia Norfolk <Sophia.Norfolk@slough.gov.uk>  Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 2:12 PM To: _Licensing <Licensing@slough.gov.uk> Subject: Consultation Response - Taxi Licensing

	Appendix E - Poll results
	Appendix F- Hybrid vehicles
	What’s the range of a hybrid car?

	Appendix G  - Equality Impact Assessment
	Action Plan and Timetable for Implementation


	5 Members Attendance Record 2023/24





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 30th October, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Shah (Chair), Satti (Vice-Chair), Carter, Instone (from 
6.59pm), Khawar, Mohammad, Mohindra, Naveed, Nazir and 
Stedmond 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors I. Ahmed, Ajaib, Akram and W. Sabah 

 
PART 1 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Shah and Satti declared that they knew a number of hackney 
carriage/private hire drivers but would consider the agenda item with an open 
and clear mind. Both Councillors remained and participated in the meeting.  
 

8. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members noted the guidance on predetermination and predisposition.  
 

9. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2023 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

10. Proposed amendments to the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Policy.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer outlined details of the report, reminding 
Members that the current vehicle policy was approved by the Licensing 
Committee in 2018 and came into force on 1 September 2018.  The policy 
had a phased implementation, with most licensed vehicles having to meet the 
Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) standard by 31 December 2025.   
 
Application of the current policy meant that from 1 January 2025, any licensed 
vehicle that did not meet the ULEV standard, would result in the renewal 
application being rejected and applicants having to replace the vehicle with 
one that met the ULEV requirement. It was highlighted that Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) were not included in the 2018 policy change. At 
present, they could be licensed indefinitely, with no age limit, subject to 
passing the certificate of compliance test and did not need to meet the ULEV 
emission standard in 2025. 
 
It was explained that although the current policy was introduced to improve 
the quality of the private hire and hackney carriage fleet, with an emphasis 
placed on licensing vehicles that emit fewer emissions in line with the 
Council’s commitment to improve air quality in Slough; the policy had greatly 
reduced the number of new private hire vehicle licences granted and was a 
significant barrier to entering the licensed trade for new driver applicants. The 
Covid19 pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis had further exacerbated the 



 
Licensing Committee - 30.10.23 

issue and since 2018, there had been an approximate 50% reduction in the 
number of licensed private hire vehicle licensed by the council. 
 
Following a review of the current fleet of licensed vehicles, it was concluded 
that meeting the ULEV vehicle standard by 31 December 2025 was not 
achievable and would place an unreasonable financial burden on the licensed 
trade.  Additionally, licensing a vehicle that was less than the 3 years old 
requirement was deemed cost prohibitive.   
  
It was brought to Members attention that through the Council’s Low Emission 
Strategy, a government grant of £370,035 had been secured to create pilot 
schemes to assist the licensed trade to transition to ULEV vehicles.  However, 
to date, the licensing team had not received any information regarding any 
schemes and it was confirmed that the trade had not received any financial 
assistance to encourage licensing of ULEV vehicles.   
 
A public consultation on the proposed changes to the policy was held 
between 16 August and 14 September 2023. Two policy options were 
proposed, as detailed in the report and each option was identical except for 
implementation dates and age of the vehicle at the time of first being licensed.  
 
The Chair invited Mr Sarfraz Khan from Slough Taxi Federation to address 
the meeting. It was submitted that there had been a decrease in the number 
of licensed drivers in the borough and purchase costs of electric vehicles 
compliant with the policy were a primary factor for this. The Committee were 
requested to give consideration to extending the implementation date of the 
policy to 2030 and that the policy not apply to wheelchair accessible vehicles.  
  
The Principal Licensing Officer responded to the points raised, clarifying that 
there was no requirement for electric only vehicles and that neither the 
existing or proposed policy was applicable to wheelchair accessible vehicles.  
The policy allowed for the licensing of hybrid vehicles.  
  
A number of Members expressed concern regarding the government grant - 
as secured through the council’s Low Emission Strategy - and requested that 
further details be provided as to why this had not been utilised to support the 
trade. It was explained that although the funds were available, a lack of 
resources had meant that the matter had not progressed. It was agreed that 
the Chair would write to the Environment Management Team seeking an 
update on the funding, including any details of the timeframe for 
implementation of the proposed project.  
  
A Member stated that the current policy was too restrictive and adopting the 
proposed changes would introduce flexibility for the trade whilst allowing a 
gradual implementation of the policy; noting that both the proposed options 
allowed for currently licensed petrol, diesel and mild hybrid vehicles to be 
renewed and remain licensed until they reached 9 years of age.   
  
 



 
Licensing Committee - 30.10.23 

Having considered the consultation responses and discussed the matter, the 
Committee agreed that Option B, as detailed in the report, be agreed, subject 
to amending that vehicles must be less than five, not four, years old when first 
licensed. Members also requested that the vehicle policy be reviewed and it 
was agreed that the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy would 
be reviewed in October 2025. 
Resolved – 
  

a)     That details of the report and consultation responses be noted.   
  
b)     That the current vehicle age and specification policy for private hire and 

hackney carriage vehicles is rescinded.  
  
c)      That the vehicle age and specification policy for private hire and 

hackney carriage drivers be amended as follows: 
  

i)       Remove the requirement for vehicles to meet the ULEV emission 
standard  

ii)      That currently licensed petrol, diesel and lid hybrid vehicles to be 
renewed and remain licensed until they reach 9 years of age 

iii)   Wheelchair accessible and specialist vehicles can remain 
licensed until the vehicle reaches 17 years of age. 

iv)    The licensing of petrol and diesels wheelchair accessible and 
specialist vehicles will continue, and these vehicles will not need 
to be replaced with hybrid or electric vehicles.  

v)     The grant of a new vehicle licence to diesel vehicles will cease on 
1 January 2026 

vi)    The grant of a new vehicle licence to petrol vehicles will cease on 
1 January 2027 

vii)   Vehicles must not be less than 5 years old when first licensed 

d)  That the vehicle policy amendments are effective from 1 November 2023. 
  

e)  That the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy be reviewed in 
October 2025 

  

f)    That the Licensing Committee Chair write to the Principal Environment 
Officer seeking clarification and further details with regards to the central 
government grant of £370,035 that was secured through the Council’s 
Low Emission Strategy, to create pilot schemes to assist the licensed 
trade to transition to ULEV vehicles. 

  
11. Members Attendance Record 2023/24  

 
Resolved – That details of the Member Attendance Record be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 
Licensing Committee - 30.10.23 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting - 5th February 2024  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5th February 2024. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 7.47pm) 
 


